

No. 13-7120

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMUEL JAMES JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

KATHERIAN D. ROE

Federal Defender

KATHERINE M. MENENDEZ*

Assistant Federal Defender

DOUGLAS H. R. OLSON

Assistant Federal Defender

District of Minnesota

300 South Fourth Street

107 U.S. Courthouse

Minneapolis, MN 55415

(612) 664-5858

kate_menendez@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

* *Counsel of Record*

255446



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. When Analyzed Properly, With An Emphasis On Elements Instead of Speculation, Possession of a Short-Barreled Shotgun Does Not Present a Serious Potential Risk.....	1
A. This Court’s Precedent Requires An Elements-Based Analysis of the Offense of Conviction	2
1. Residual Clause Analysis Focuses On the Elements.....	2
2. Risk Analysis Under the Residual Clause Does Not Permit Limitless Speculation	4
B. The “Ordinary Case” of Possession Is Mere Possession	9
II. Because Possession of a Short-Barreled Shotgun Is Not “Similar In Kind” To The Enumerated Offenses, It Is Not a Violent Felony	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Begay’s “Purposeful, Violent and Aggressive” Test Is Essential In the Present Case	16
1. Begay’s Analysis Applies Beyond Strict Liability	16
2. Mens Rea: Minnesota and Nationwide .	18
B. The Lack of Possession Offenses Among the Enumerated Offenses Supports a Finding That Possession of a Short-Barreled Shotgun Is Not a Violent Felony	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. O’Connell</i> , 738 N.E.2d 346 (Mass. 2000)	14
<i>Dennis v. Mitchell</i> , 354 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	10, 11
<i>Espinoza v. State</i> , 2006 WL 766976 (Tex. App. 2006)	14
<i>Eyambe v. State</i> , 2013 WL 1320507 (Tex. App. 2013)	14
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	22
<i>Hirshey v. State</i> , 852 N.E.2d 1008 (Ind. App. 2006)	14
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 72 So.3d 1056 (Miss. 2011).....	14
<i>Moncrieff v. Holder</i> , 133 St. Ct. 1678 (2013)	3, 4
<i>People v. Pinon</i> , 2012 WL 39704579 (Cal. App. 2012).....	14
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	3
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	18
<i>State v. Fox</i> , 843 A.2d 309 (N.H. 2004)	14
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 734 N.W.2d 689 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007)	19
<i>State v. Kidd</i> , 562 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 1997)	14
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 2003 WL 22235309 (Wash. App. 2003)	14
<i>State v. Ndikum</i> , 815 N.W.2d 816 (Minn. 2012).....	18
<i>State v. Rose</i> , 548 A.2d 1058 (N.J. 1988)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 2002 WL 924459 (Ohio App. 2002)	14
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 2011 WL 3359687 (Ohio App. 2011)	14
<i>State v. Warfield</i> , 80 P.3d 625 (Wash. App. 2004)	14
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011)	6, 16, 17
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	3
<i>United States v. Amos</i> , 501 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 960 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1992)	8, 13
<i>United States v. Gunter</i> , 504 F. App'x. 424 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>United States v. Jamison</i> , 635 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 721 F.3d 435 (7th Cir. 2013)	5, 6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Saska</i> , 533 F. App'x. 783 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>United States v. Vincent</i> , 575 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2009)	7, 8, 9
 Statutory and Legislative Materials	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	13
26 U.S.C. § 5845(f)	21
Minn.Stat. § 609.67	18
Minn. Stat. § 609.02, subd. 9	19
 Other Sources	
ATF Website: National Firearms Act Frequently Asked Questions: https://www.atf.gov/ firearms/faq/national-firearms-act- processing-times.html	12
Erica Goode, <i>Rifle Used in Killings, America's Most Popular, Highlights Regulation Debate</i> , N.Y. Times, December 16, 2012 (discussing use of AR-15 Rifle in Newtown School Shooting and two other mass shootings)	11
Sig Sauer Inc. Website: http://www.sigsauer. com/CatalogProductDetails/p556-swat-pistol- with-sb15-pistol-stabilizing-brace.aspx	11
